

A155940 & A156706

In The California Court of Appeal

First Appellate District

Division One

Dewayne Lee Johnson,

Plaintiff and Respondent/Cross-Appellant,

v.

Monsanto Company

Defendant and Appellant/Cross-Respondent

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE
OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
HONORABLE SUZANNE R. BOLANOS

**Respondent/Cross-Appellant's Combined Response and
Opening Brief**

Michael J. Miller (Pro Hac
Vice)

Curtis G. Hoke (SBN
282465)

Jeffrey A. Travers (Pro Hac
Vice)

THE MILLER FIRM, LLC
108 Railroad Avenue
Orange, VA 22960

Tel: (540) 672-4224

Fax: (540) 672-3055

choke@millerfirmllc.com

R. Brent Wisner, Esq. (SBN: 276023)

Pedram Esfandiary (SBN: 312569)

Baum, Hedlund, Aristei & Goldman, P.C
10940 Wilshire Blvd. 17th Floor

Los Angeles, CA 90025

Telephone: (310) 207-3233

Facsimile: (310) 820-7444

rbwisner@baumhedlund.com

Mark E. Burton, Esq. (SBN 178400)

Audet & Partners. LLP

711 Van Ness Avenue, Suite 500

San Francisco, CA 94102

Telephone: 415-568-2555

Facsimile: 415-568-2556

mburton@audetlaw.com

Attorneys for Respondent/Cross-Appellant Dewayne Lee Johnson

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RESPONDENT’S BRIEF 14

I. INTRODUCTION 15

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY 22

A. Procedural History 22

 1. Pre-Trial Proceedings 22

 2. Trial Proceedings..... 24

 3. Post-trial Proceedings..... 27

B. There Is Substantial Evidence Supporting the Jury’s Finding That Roundup Caused Johnson’s NHL. 28

 1. Johnson’s Experts Considered the Totality of the Evidence; Monsanto’s Experts Did Not..... 28

 2. Epidemiology Supports Causation 29

 a. Case-Control Studies 30

 b. The AHS study..... 31

 c. Monsanto Misrepresents Neugut’s Testimony. 32

 3. There is Substantial Evidence Supporting the Jury’s Finding that the Toxicological Data Supports Causation..... 33

 a. Portier’s Qualifications are Impeccable..... 33

 b. The Animal Carcinogenicity Studies Support a Finding that Roundup is Carcinogenic..... 34

| | |
|--|----|
| c. Mechanism Data Supports a Finding that Glyphosate is Genotoxic and Causes Oxidative Stress..... | 35 |
| 4. Johnson’s Experts Appropriately Assessed Causation Using the Bradford-Hill Criteria. | 36 |
| 5. Unlike the EPA and other Regulatory Agencies, IARC Followed its Guidelines in Assessing the Carcinogenicity of Glyphosate and Roundup. | 36 |
| a. IARC Supports the Jury’s Finding that Roundup Causes NHL. ... | 36 |
| b. There Is Substantial Evidence that Regulatory Assessments on Glyphosate are Flawed and Do Not Follow Established Guidelines. .. | 39 |
| 6. There Is Substantial Evidence Supporting the Jury’s Finding That Roundup Caused Johnson’s Cancer. | 41 |
| a. Nabhan Properly Conducted a Differential Etiology in Formulating His Opinion That Roundup was a Substantial Factor in Causing Johnson’s NHL. | 41 |
| b. Sawyer’s Testimony Supports the Jury’s Finding that Roundup Was a Substantial Cause of Plaintiff’s NHL. | 42 |
| c. There Is Substantial Evidence That Johnson’s Exposure to Roundup Caused His Cancer in 2.25 Years. | 43 |
| C. Johnson Suffered Unimaginable Emotional and Physical Suffering. .. | 44 |
| D. There is Substantial Evidence That Monsanto Has Long Been Aware of The Carcinogenic Risks of Roundup, but Chose to Prioritize Profits and Not Warn Consumers Such as Johnson..... | 48 |
| 1. The Primary Responsibility of Monsanto’s “Safety” Scientists is to Defend the Glyphosate Business..... | 48 |
| 2. Monsanto Knew That Roundup Was Toxic and That There Were Safer Alternatives But Refused to Conduct Carcinogenicity Tests or Use Safer Roundup Formulations. | 49 |

| | |
|---|----|
| 3. Monsanto Sold Roundup From 1974 – 1981 Without any Valid Carcinogenicity Tests on Glyphosate. | 50 |
| 4. Early Rodent Studies Demonstrate that Glyphosate Causes Tumors But Monsanto Refuses EPA’s Request to Conduct Another Mouse Study. | 51 |
| 5. Monsanto Never Conducted Studies Recommended by Their Own Epidemiologist. | 51 |
| 6. A Monsanto Retained Genotoxicity Expert Raises Concern about the Genotoxicity of Roundup in 1999; His Report is Buried by Monsanto. . | 52 |
| 7. Monsanto Ghostwrites Articles to Influence Regulators and Mislead the Public Regarding the Safety Profile of Roundup..... | 53 |
| 8. Monsanto Continues Ghostwriting Articles for Purposes of Regulatory Reviews, Product Defense, and Litigation Support. | 55 |
| 9. Monsanto Was Aware of Studies Showing an Increased Risk of NHL But Failed to Warn the Public..... | 56 |
| 10. Johnson Relied on Monsanto’s Representations of the Safety of Roundup. | 57 |
| 11. Johnson Contacts Monsanto After Developing a Rash in July of 2014. | 58 |
| 12. Monsanto Learned that IARC was going to Evaluate Glyphosate One Month Before Johnson First Called Monsanto. | 60 |
| 13. Monsanto Was Developing a Plan to Attack the Anticipated IARC Classification One Month Before Johnsons’ Second Call..... | 60 |
| 14. Monsanto Exercises its Influence With Government Officials in Wake of IARC Findings. | 61 |
| III. STANDARD OF REVIEW | 62 |
| A. Order Denying Motion for JNOV | 62 |

| | |
|--|----|
| B. Order Denying Motion for New Trial. | 63 |
| IV. LEGAL ARGUMENT | 63 |
| A. Monsanto’s Arguments Based on the Sufficiency of the Evidence Should be Deemed Waived. | 63 |
| B. The Court Should Disregard References to the Trial Court’s Tentative Order. | 64 |
| C. The Carcinogenic Risk of Roundup was Known or Knowable to Monsanto Before Johnson’s Use of Roundup. | 65 |
| D. There Is Substantial Evidence to Support a Finding of Design Defect. | 67 |
| 1. Johnson Did Not Abandon His Design Defect Claims. | 67 |
| 2. The Court Properly Submitted the Consumer Expectation Test to the Jury. | 68 |
| E. There Is Substantial Evidence of Causation. | 71 |
| 1. Legal Standard on Causation..... | 72 |
| 2. Epidemiology Supports Specific Causation. | 73 |
| 3. Nabhan’s Testimony Constitutes Substantial Evidence of Causation. | 74 |
| 4. Sawyer’s Opinions Were Not Speculative and they Support Causation. | 78 |
| F. The Compensatory Damages Were Not Grossly Disproportionate to Johnson’s Extreme Suffering. | 79 |
| 1. California Law Permits an Award of Damages for a Shortened Life Span. | 80 |
| 2. It Must be Presumed that the Jury Followed The Court’s Instructions. | 81 |

| | | |
|------|---|-----|
| 3. | An Inflamed Jury Does Not Deliberate for Three Days and Does not give Less Damages than Requested by Counsel..... | 82 |
| 4. | The Size of the Award is not Evidence of an Inflamed Jury. | 83 |
| 5. | Non-economic Damages are Not and Cannot be Fixed to Economic Damages..... | 84 |
| 6. | Statements in Closing Arguments did Not Inflamm the Jury. | 84 |
| G. | The IARC Monograph Was Admitted Without Objection From Defendant and the EPA Documents are Inadmissible Hearsay. | 85 |
| H. | Johnson’s Claims Are Not Preempted..... | 90 |
| 1. | Monsanto Waived Its Express Preemption Arguments. | 91 |
| 2. | Johnson’s Claims Are Not Preempted by the Express Preemption Doctrine..... | 92 |
| 3. | Impossibility Preemption Does Not Apply to Johnson’s Claims. | 94 |
| I. | Substantial Evidence Supports the Jury’s Punitive Damage Verdict... | 98 |
| 1. | The Substantial Evidence Standard of Review Applies..... | 98 |
| 2. | There is Substantial Evidence that Monsanto Acted With Malice or Oppression. | 98 |
| 3. | There is Substantial Evidence Supporting a Finding that Monsanto Was Aware of the Probable Consequences of its Actions..... | 101 |
| V. | CONCLUSION | 105 |
| | CROSS-APPELLANTS’ OPENING BRIEF..... | 107 |
| I. | INTRODUCTION | 107 |
| II. | APPEALABILITY | 108 |
| III. | STANDARD OF REVIEW | 108 |

| | |
|---|-----|
| A. The Trial Court Erred in Concluding that the Jury’s Punitive Damages Cannot Exceed the Compensatory Damage Award. | 109 |
| 1. There was no Punitive Element in the Compensatory Damages. | 109 |
| 2. A Jury’s Award of Punitive Damages Can Exceed Even High Compensatory Damage Awards..... | 110 |
| B. Monsanto’s Decision to Hide the Cancer Risk for Profit was Highly Reprehensible and Supports a 6.4:1 Ratio of Compensatory to Punitive Damages. | 111 |
| 1. Monsanto’s Tortious Conduct Evinced a Total Indifference to, and a Reckless Disregard for the Health and Safety of Individuals using Roundup. | 112 |
| 2. The targets of Monsanto’s Tortious Conduct Were Both Financially and Physically Vulnerable. | 114 |
| 3. Monsanto’s Conduct Involves Repeated Action Over Decades | 114 |
| 4. Monsanto’s Conduct Involved Trickery and Deceit. | 114 |
| 5. Monsanto’s Conduct was “Hard to Detect.” | 115 |
| 6. Monsanto’s Conduct was Profit Motivated..... | 115 |
| 7. Monsanto’s Conduct Creates Potential Harm for Millions of People. | 115 |
| V. CONCLUSION | 116 |
| CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT | 117 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|-----------------|
| <i>Am. Indian Health & Servs. Corp. v. Kent</i> (2018) 24 Cal.App.5th 772..... | 90 |
| <i>Am. Meat Inst. v. Leeman</i> (2009) 180 Cal.App.4 th 728..... | 93 |
| <i>Anderson v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 987 | 64 |
| <i>Angie M. v. Superior Court</i> (1995) 37 Cal.App.4 th 1217 | 98 |
| <i>Ansagay v. Dow Agrosiences LLC</i> (D. Haw. 2015) 153 F.Supp.3d 1270. | 94 |
| <i>Arnold v. Dow Chemical Co.</i> (2001) 91 Cal.App.4 th 698 | 69, 70, 95, 101 |
| <i>Bates v. Dow Agrosiences LLC</i> (2005) 544 U.S. 431 | passim |
| <i>Bauer ex rel. Bauer v. Mem'l Hosp.</i> (Ill. 2007) 377 Ill. App. 3d 895 | 79 |
| <i>Bender v. County of Los Angeles</i> (2013) 217 Cal.App.4 th 968 | 78 |
| <i>Bertero v. Nat’l Gen. Corp.</i> (1974) 13 Cal.3d 43..... | 78 |
| <i>Beyond Pesticides v. Monsanto Co.</i> (D.D.C. 2018) 311 F. Supp. 3d 82..... | 93 |
| <i>Bigler-Engler v. Breg, Inc.</i> (2017) 7 Cal.App.5 th 276..... | 79, 80 |
| <i>Black v. Food Lion, Inc.</i> , (5 th Cir. 1999) 171 F.3d 308 | 76 |
| <i>Bland v. Verizon Wireless, (VAW) L.L.C.</i> (8 th Cir. 2008) 538 F.3d 893 | 76 |
| <i>Blitz v. Monsanto Company</i> (W.D.Wis. 2018) 317 F.Supp.3d 1042 | 93 |
| <i>Boeken v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 127 Cal. App. 4 th 1640, 1703, (2005)..... | 99, 104, 110 |
| <i>Buell–Wilson v. Ford Motor Co.</i> (2006) 141 Cal.App.4 th 525..... | passim |
| <i>Bullock v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , (2011) 198 Cal. App. 4 th 543, | 566,..... |
| | 106, 109, 110 |
| <i>Burge v. Department of Motor Vehicles</i> (1992) 5 Cal.App.4 th 384 | 85 |
| <i>Burton v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> (D. Kan. 2002) 205 F. Supp. 2d 1253 | 110 |
| <i>California Chamber of Commerce v. Brown</i> (2011) 196 Cal.App.4 th 233 65 | 89 |
| <i>Caltec Ag Inc. v. Dep’t of Pesticide Regulation</i> (2019) 30 Cal.App.5 th 872 | 89 |
| <i>Carlin v. Superior Court</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4 th 1104 | 64 |
| <i>Cassim v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4 th 780 | 80 |
| <i>Castro v. Melchor</i> (Haw. 2018) 142 Haw. 1 | 79 |
| <i>Chicago Title Ins. Co. v. AMZ Ins. Services, Inc.</i> (2010) 188 Cal.App.4 th | 401..... |
| | 62 |
| <i>Choctaw Maid Farms, Inc. v. Hailey</i> (Miss. 2002) 802 So. 2d 911..... | 79 |
| <i>City of Scotts Valley v. Cty. Of Santa Cruz</i> (2011) 200 Cal.App.4 th 97 | 91 |
| <i>Clausen v. M/V NEW CARISSA</i> (9 th Cir. 2003) 339 F.3d 1049 | 77 |

| | |
|---|----------|
| <i>Cooper v. Takeda Pharm. Am., Inc.</i> (2015) 239 Cal.App.4th 555..... | passim |
| <i>Davis v. Honeywell Internat. Inc.</i> (2016) 245 Cal.App.4th 477 | 71 |
| <i>Diaz v. Shultz</i> (1947) 81 Cal.App.2d 328..... | 63 |
| <i>Dickhoff ex rel. Dickhoff v. Green</i> (Minn. 2013) 836 N.W.2d 321..... | 80 |
| <i>Dickson v. National Maintenance & Repair of Kentucky, Inc.</i> (W.D. Ky. 2011) 2011 WL 12538613 | 77 |
| <i>Dirosario v. Havens</i> (1987) 196 Cal.App.3d 1224 | 82 |
| <i>Faigin v. Signature Group Holdings, Inc.</i> (2012) 211 Cal.App.4th 726 | 62 |
| <i>Ferebee v. Chevron Chemical Co.</i> , (C.A.D.C.1984) 736 F.2d 1529 | 21 |
| <i>Ford Motor v. Trejo</i> (Nev. 2017) 402 P.3d 649 | 67 |
| <i>Garcia v. Duro Dyne Corp.</i> (2007) 156 Cal.App.4th 92 | 82 |
| <i>Garza v. Asbestos Corp., Ltd.</i> (2008) 161 Cal.App.4th 651 | 82 |
| <i>George F. Hillenbrand, Inc. v. Ins. Co. of N. America</i> (2002) 104 Cal.App.4th 784 | 103 |
| <i>Giglio v. Monsanto</i> (S.D. Cal. 2016) 2016 WL 1722859 | 93 |
| <i>Gober v. Ralphs Grocery Co.</i> (2006) 137 Cal.App.4th 204, 215..... | 108 |
| <i>Grimshaw, v. Ford Motor Company</i> (1981) 119 Cal.App.3d 757 | 98 |
| <i>Hall v. Conoco</i> (10th Cir. 2018) 886 F.3d 1308..... | 76 |
| <i>Hartt v. Cty. of Los Angeles</i> , (2011) 197 Cal.App.4th 1391 | 15, 62 |
| <i>Hernandez v. Amcord, Inc.</i> (2013) 215 Cal.App.4th 659..... | 77 |
| <i>Hernandez v. Monsanto</i> (C.D. Cal. 2016) 2016 WL 6822311..... | 93 |
| <i>Howard v. Owens Corning</i> (1999) 72 Cal.App.4th 621..... | 61 |
| <i>In re Actos (Pioglitazone) Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> (W.D. La. 2014), 2014 WL 5461859..... | 102, 111 |
| <i>In re Asbestos Litigation</i> (Del. Super. Ct., Jan. 31, 2019, No. CV N14C-08- 164 ASB) 2019 WL 413660 | 81 |
| <i>In re E.I. du Pont de Nemours and Company C-8 Personal Injury Litigation</i> (S.D. Ohio 2016) 342 F.Supp.3d 773..... | 76 |
| <i>In re Farm Raised Salmon Cases</i> (2008) 42 Cal.4th 1077..... | 93 |
| <i>In re Hanford Nuclear Reservation Litig.</i> (9th Cir.) 292 F.3d 1124 | 73 |
| <i>In re Marriage of Murray</i> (2002) 101 Cal.App.4th 581 | 97 |
| <i>In re Roundup Products Liability Litigation</i> (N.D. Cal. 2019) 364 F.Supp.3d 1085 | passim |
| <i>Jenkins v. 726 St John v. Toyota Motor Corp.</i> (C.D. Cal., 2013) (unpublished) 2013 WL 5775081 | 85 |
| <i>Jenkins v. Whittaker Corp.</i> (9 th Cir. 1986) 785 F.2d 720 | 85 |
| <i>Johnson & Johnson v. Superior Court</i> (2011) 192 Cal.App.4th 757..... | 99 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Johnson v. United States Steel Corp.</i> (2015) 240 Cal.App.4th 22 | 67 |
| <i>Jones v. John Crane, Inc.</i> (2005) 132 Cal.App.4th 990 | 69 |
| <i>Junk v. Terminix Intern. Co.</i> (8th Cir. 2010) 628 F.3d 439..... | 85 |
| <i>Karlsson v. Ford Motor Co.</i> (2006) 140 Cal.App.4th 1202..... | 98 |
| <i>Kilpatrick v. Breg, Inc.</i> (11th Cir. 2010) 613 F.3d 1329 | 76 |
| <i>Las Palmas Associates v. Las Palmas Center Associates</i> (1991) 235 Cal.App.3d 1220 | 84 |
| <i>Loth v. Truck-A-Way Corp.</i> (1998) 60 Cal.App.4th 757 | 79 |
| <i>Major v. Western Home Ins. Co.</i> (2009) 169 Cal.App.4th 1197..... | 83, 98 |
| <i>Mangini v. R. J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> (1994) 7 Cal. 4th 1057 | 86 |
| <i>Mariscal v. Graco, Inc.</i> (N.D. Cal. 2014) 52 F.Supp.3d 973 | 67 |
| <i>Mason v. Lake Dolores Group</i> (2004) 117 Cal.App.4th 822 | 15 |
| <i>Maxton v. Western States Metals</i> (2012) 203 Cal.App.4th 81 | 70 |
| <i>Meals ex rel. Meals v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , (Tenn. 2013) 417 S.W.3d 414 | 83 |
| <i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> (1996) 518 U.S. 470 | 89 |
| <i>Mendoza v. Monsanto</i> (E.D. Cal. 2016) 2016 WL 3648966..... | 93 |
| <i>Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht</i> , (2019) 587 U.S. ____ | 95, 96 |
| <i>Miller v. Nat'l Am. Life Ins. Co.</i> (Ct. App. 1976) 54 Cal.App.3d 331 | 107 |
| <i>Milward v. Rust-Oleum Corp.</i> (1st Cir. 2016) 820 F.3d 469 | 76 |
| <i>Mock v. Michigan Millers Mutual Ins. Co.</i> (1992) 4 Cal.App.4th 306..... | 98 |
| <i>Morson v. Superior Court</i> (2001) 90 Cal.App.4th 775 | 70 |
| <i>Mortellite v. Novartis Crop Protection, Inc.</i> (3d Cir. 2006) 460 F.3d 483 | 95 |
| <i>Munn v. Hotchkiss Sch.</i> (Conn. 2017) 165 A.3d 1167 | 83 |
| <i>Neal v. Farmers Ins. Exchange</i> (1978) 21 Cal.3d 910..... | 108 |
| <i>Nellie Gail Ranch Owners Assn. v. McMullin</i> (2016) 4 Cal.App.5th 982 .. | 90 |
| <i>Nickerson v. Stonebridge Life Ins.</i> (2013) 219 Cal.App.4 th 188 | 110 |
| <i>Oakland Raiders v. National Football League</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 624 | 107 |
| <i>Paduano v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> (2009) 169 Cal.App.4th 1453..... | 93 |
| <i>Pannu v. Land Rover North America, Inc.</i> (2011) 191 Cal.App.4th 129.... | 62 |
| <i>Patrick v. Maryland Cas. Co.</i> (1990) 217 Cal.App.3d 1566..... | 97 |
| <i>People v. Ayers</i> (2005) 125 Cal.App.4th 988..... | 85 |
| <i>People v. Baeske</i> (1976) 58 Cal.App.3d 775..... | 19, 85 |
| <i>People v. Bradford</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 1229 | 88 |
| <i>People v. Clark</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 41..... | 85 |
| <i>People v. Close</i> (1957) 154 Cal.App.2d 545..... | 84 |
| <i>People v. ConAgra Grocery Products Co.</i> (2017) 17 Cal.App.5th 51..... | 86 |
| <i>People v. Garvin</i> (2003) 110 Cal.App.4th 484..... | 84, 88 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>People v. Jurado</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 72 | 15, 81 |
| <i>People v. McKinnon</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 610..... | 84 |
| <i>People v. Overstock.com, Inc.</i> (2017) 12 Cal.App.5th 1064..... | 61 |
| <i>People v. Price</i> (1991) 1 Cal.4th 324 | 88 |
| <i>Perrine v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours and Co.</i> (W. Va. 2010) 225 W.Va. 482 | 104 |
| <i>Pfeifer v. John Crane, Inc.</i> (2013) 220 Cal.App.4th 1270 | 98, 102 |
| <i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> (2007) 549 U.S. 346..... | 111 |
| <i>Quesada v. Herb Thyme Farms, Inc.</i> (2015) 62 Cal.4th 298 | 90 |
| <i>Reckis v. Johnson & Johnson</i> (Mass. 2015) 471 Mass. 272 | 83 |
| <i>Reckitt Benckiser, Inc. v. Jackson</i> (D.D.C. 2011) 762 F. Supp. 2d 34..... | 92 |
| <i>Roberti v. Andy's Termite & Pest Control, Inc.</i> (2003) 113 Cal.App.4th 893 | 71 |
| <i>Roby v. McKesson Corp.</i> , (2009) 47 Cal.4th 68..... | 109 |
| <i>Romo v. Ford Motor Co.</i> (2003) 113 Cal.App.4th 738 | 97 |
| <i>RSB Vineyards, LLC v. Orsi</i> , 15 Cal. App. 5th 1089 | 101 |
| <i>Rufo v. Simpson</i> (2001) 86 Cal.App.4th 573 | 82 |
| <i>Saller v. Crown Cork & Seal Co.</i> (2010) 187 Cal.App.4th 1220.... | 67, 68, 70 |
| <i>Sargon Enterprises, Inc. v. University of Southern California</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 747 | 71 |
| <i>Schwarz v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> (Or. App. 2015) 355 P.3d 931 | 110 |
| <i>Seffert v. Los Angeles Transit Lines</i> (1961) 56 Cal. 2d 498..... | 80 |
| <i>Sheppard v. Monsanto</i> (D. Hawaii, 2016) 2016 WL 3629074 | 93 |
| <i>Silverado Modjeska Recreation & Park Dist. v. Cty. of Orange</i> (2011)197 Cal.App.4th 282 | 63 |
| <i>Simon v. San Paolo U.S. Holding Co., Inc.</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 1159107, 109, 110 | |
| <i>Spielholz v. Superior Court</i> (2001) 86 Cal.App.4th 1366..... | 61 |
| <i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> (2002) 537 U.S. 51 | 90 |
| <i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> (2003) 538 U.S. 408 ... | 106, 110 |
| <i>Stephen v. Ford Motor Co.</i> (2005) 134 Cal.App.4th 1363..... | 87 |
| <i>Tamraz v. Lincoln Elec. Co.</i> (6th Cir. 2010) 620 F.3d 665..... | 76 |
| <i>Torkie-Tork v. Wyeth</i> , (E.D. Va. Nov. 17, 2010) No. 1:04CV945, 2010 WL 11431846..... | 114 |
| <i>Treadwell v. Nickel</i> (1924) 194 Cal. 243..... | 97 |
| <i>Trejo v. Johnson & Johnson</i> (2017) 13 Cal.App.5th 110 | 65, 70 |
| <i>Uccello v. Laudenslayer</i> (1975) 44 Cal. App. 3d 504..... | 101 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>United States v. Anderson</i> , (Del.1995) 669 A.2d 73 | 79 |
| <i>United States v. Keplinger</i> (7th Cir. 1985) 776 F.2d 678..... | 49 |
| <i>Waller v. Southern Cal. Gas Co.</i> (1959) 170 Cal.App.2d 747 | 71 |
| <i>Warner Constr. Corp. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1970) 2 Cal. 3d 285 | 84 |
| <i>Webb v. Special Electric Co. Inc.</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 167 | 67 |
| <i>Wendell v. GlaxoSmithKline LLC</i> (9th Cir. 2017) 858 F.3d 1227 .16, 71, 73, 74 | |
| <i>West v. Johnson & Johnson Prod., Inc.</i> (1985) 174 Cal.App.3d 831 ..67, 70, 98 | |
| <i>Westphal v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> (1998) 68 Cal.App.4th 1071 | 62, 80, 83 |
| <i>Whiteley v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> (2004) 117 Cal.App.4th 635 | 15 |
| <i>Whitlock v. Pepsi Americas</i> (9th Cir. 2013) 527 Fed.Appx. 660 | 77 |
| <i>Williams v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> (2006 Or.) 127 P.3d 1165 | 110 |
| <i>Williams v. Superior Court</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 531 | 107 |
| <i>Wilshire Ins. Co. v. Tuff Boy Holding, Inc.</i> (2001) 86 Cal.App.4th 627 | 15 |
| <i>Wilson v. Southern California Edison Co.</i> (2015) 234 Cal.App.4th 123.... | 98 |
| <i>Yung v. Grant Thornton, LLP</i> (Ky. 2018) 563 S.W.3d 22 | 109 |

Statutes

| | |
|--------------------------------------|----------------|
| 7 U.S.C. § 136(q)(1)(G) | 92 |
| 7 U.S.C. § 136v | 90, 92, 94, 95 |
| 7 U.S.C.A. § 136a..... | 86, 90, 93 |
| 7 U.S.C.S. §136 | 90 |
| Cal. Evid. Code § 450..... | 87 |
| Cal. Evid. Code, § 1280..... | 86 |
| California Civ. Code § 3294..... | 98 |
| Code of Civ. Pro. § 904.1(a)(4)..... | 108 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|-----|
| CACI 3905A..... | 79 |
| CACI 3945..... | 111 |
| Restatement (Third) of Torts: Liability for Physical and Emotional Harm, § 28..... | 74 |
| The Federal Judicial Center’s Reference Manual on Scientific Evidence (3rd. Ed.) | 66 |

Regulations

| | |
|-------------------------------|----|
| 40 C.F.R. §156.10(a)(1) | 90 |
|-------------------------------|----|

| | |
|---------------------------|-----|
| 40 C.F.R. 155.52(a) | 104 |
| 40 C.F.R. 156.70(b) | 92 |
| 53 Fed. Reg. 15952..... | 90 |

Constitutional Provisions

| | |
|--|----|
| Cal. Constitution, art. VI, § 13 | 63 |
| Cal. Constitution. art. I, § 16 | 16 |
